
Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir, Jamie Audsley, 

Gareth Streeter, Scott Roche, Ian Parker and Lynne Hale 
 

 Reserve Members: Toni Letts, Bernadette Khan, Caragh Skipper, 
Stephen Mann, Pat Clouder, Andrew Pelling, Michael Neal, 
Richard Chatterjee, Ola Kolade and Jade Appleton 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 28 April 2022 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Jayde Watts  
020 8726 6000 x52729/Tariq Aniemeka-
Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 
jayde.watts@croydon.gov.uk / 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 20 April 2022 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0


 

2

To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact  
Jayde Watts 020 8726 6000 x52729 
Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey 020 8726 6000 x64109 as detailed above. 

mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 7 April 2022 

as an accurate record. 
  

3.   Disclosure of Interest  
 Members and co-opted Members of the Council are reminded that, in 

accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, they are required to consider in advance 
of each meeting whether they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI), an other registrable interest (ORI) or a non-registrable interest 
(NRI) in relation to any matter on the agenda. If advice is needed, 
Members should contact the Monitoring Officer in good time before the 
meeting.  
  
If any Member or co-opted Member of the Council identifies a DPI or 
ORI which they have not already registered on the Council’s register of 
interests or which requires updating, they should complete the 
disclosure form which can be obtained from Democratic Services at any 
time, copies of which will be available at the meeting for return to the 
Monitoring Officer.  
  
Members and co-opted Members are required to disclose any DPIs and 
ORIs at the meeting. 
  

         Where the matter relates to a DPI they may not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must not stay in the meeting 
unless granted a dispensation.  

         Where the matter relates to an ORI they may not vote on the 
matter unless granted a dispensation.  

         Where a Member or co-opted Member has an NRI which directly 
relates to their financial interest or wellbeing, or that of a relative 
or close associate, they must disclose the interest at the meeting, 
may not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and 
must not stay in the meeting unless granted a dispensation. 
Where a matter affects the NRI of a Member or co-opted 
Member, section 9 of Appendix B of the Code of Conduct sets 
out the test which must be applied by the Member to decide 
whether disclosure is required.  

  
The Chair will invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3, to be recorded in the minutes. 



4

  
4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Development presentations (Pages 11 - 12) 
 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 

  
There are none.  
  

6.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 13 - 16) 
 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  

 6.1   6.1 21/01208/FUL - 34A, 34B and Rear of 34 Arkwright Road 
South Croydon CR2 0LL (Pages 17 - 50) 
 

 Demolition of 2 dwellings and erection of a 3/4 storey building 
comprising 19 flats with associated car parking, cycle and refuse 
storage and landscaping.  Alterations to existing vehicular access/road. 
  
Ward: Sanderstead 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
  

 6.2   6.2 21/03703/FUL - 18 Rectory Park, South Croydon CR2 
9JN (Pages 51 - 74) 
 

 Demolition of existing property and construction of a block of 5 flats plus 
3 houses with associated access, car parking and landscaping 
(amended description). 
  
Ward: Sanderstead 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
  

 6.3   6.3 20/02863/FUL - 270 Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 
7AA (Pages 75 - 106) 
 

 Demolition of the existing dwelling and erection of a 2/3/4 storey 
building comprising 9 units. Provision of associated parking, 
landscaping, amenity space, refuse and cycle storage. 
  
Ward: South Croydon 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
  



5

7.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  
 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 

Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
  

8.   Other planning matters (Pages 107 - 182) 
 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  
Attached is a list of Delegated and Planning Committee/Sub Committee 
decisions taken between 28 March 2022 and 15 April 2022 
  

9.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
  
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 7 April 2022 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir, Gareth Streeter, 
Scott Roche, Ian Parker and Lynne Hale 
 

  
PART A 

 
  

13/22   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 24 March 2022 
be signed as a correct record.  
  
  

14/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

15/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

16/22   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
  

17/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

18/22   
 

21/03908/FUL - 66 Pollards Hill North, Norbury, SW16 4NY 
 
 
Demolition of existing dwellinghouse building and provision of residential 
accommodation (Class C3) comprising the erection of 9 two storey houses 
with rooms in roof space facing onto Pollards Hill North and Beech Road, with 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2.



 

associated landscaping, refuse and recycling storage and cycle and car 
parking.  
  
Ward: Norbury and Pollards Hill 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Ms Margaret Robson spoke against the application. 
  
Mr Simon Erland was unable to attend the Planning Committtee meeting in 
time to speak in objection to the application. The Chair used his discretion to 
allow another resident (Ms Margaret Robson) to read out Mr Erlands’ written 
statement to the committee in his absence. 
  
Mr Richard Quelch & Mr Alex Wythe spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Joy Prince. This was seconded 
by Councillor Humayun Kabir. 
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with four 
Members voting in favour, four Members voting against and one Member 
abstained their vote. 
  
The chair used his casting vote to vote in favour of the application. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
66 Pollards Hill North, Norbury. 
  
  

19/22   
 

21/05562/FUL - 48 Maberley Road, Upper Norwood, London, SE19 2JA 
 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling house and construction of new replacement 
building comprising 8 residential flats with associated cycle parking, waste 
stores and landscaping.  
  
Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Mr Jon Head spoke against the application. 
  
Mr Chris Scarr spoke in support of the application. 

Page 8



 

  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was not supported. 
  
Councillor Fraser proposed the motion to refuse the application due to the 
proposed development by reason of its height, depth, scale and mass would 
represent an overdevelopment of the site which would have a harmful impact 
on the amenities of adjoining occupiers by reason of overlooking and its 
overbearing nature. This was seconded by Councillor Hale. 
  
The motion to refuse the application was taken to a vote ad carried with seven 
Members voting in favour, no Members voting against and two Members 
abstaining their vote. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development 
at 48 Maberley Road, Upper Norwood, London.  
  
  
  

20/22   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

21/22   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were none. 
  

22/22   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
The report was received for information. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.04 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute appl
[...]
The background papers used in the drafting of the reports in part 6 are generally the 
planning application file containing the application documents and correspondence 
associated with the application. Contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419) for further 
information. The submitted planning application documents (but not representations 
and consultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the 
application. 

 
9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports.
Page 15

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 21/01208/FUL   

Page 17

Agenda Item 6.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 28th April 2022 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 
Location: 
Ward: 

21/01208/FUL 
34A, 34B and Rear of 34 Arkwright Road South Croydon CR2 0LL 
Sanderstead 

Description: Demolition of 2 dwellings and erection of a 3/4 storey building 
comprising 19 flats with associated car parking, cycle and refuse 
storage and landscaping. Alterations to existing vehicular 
access/road. 

Drawing Nos: 20-540-P01A; P02A; P03E; P04A; P05A; P06E; P07E; P08E; 
P09F; P10D; P11E; P12E; P13E; P14E; P24E; P25A; 
P25B0400/21/B/1D 

Agent: N/A 
Applicant: Mr Martyn Avery, Chartwell Property Group 
Case Officer: Yvette Ralston 

1 bed 2 beds 3 bed TOTAL 
Existing 0 0 2 2 

Proposed  
Market housing 

2 2 9 13 

Proposed London 
Affordable Rent  

1 2 1 4 

Proposed London
[...]
ousing would be provided on 
site. 19 car parking spaces are proposed along with 38 long stay cycle parking 
spaces, communal and private amenity space, play space and hard and soft 
landscaping. The existing access road leading to the backland site would be 
upgraded.  
 
 

 
 
 

3.2 During the assessment of the application, amendments to the scheme have 
been made and these have comprised predominantly changes to the 
materiality. A protruding lift overrun was also removed from the roof and tweaks 

Page 21



were made to the proposed landscaping. No other changes to the mass, form, 
overall design approach or unit mix were made.  
Site and Surroundings 

3.3 The application site is a backland site to the south of Rectory Park. The site 
comprises 2 dwellings (34A and 34B Arkwright road) and part of the rear 
garden of 34 Arkwright Road (which hosts a flatted block of 7 units). The land to 
the rear of 34 Arkwright Road is separated from the amenity space of number 
34 by a fence and is currently unused. The existing properties on the site are 2 
storey brick/render buildings with attached garages. The site is accessed via a 
vehicular pathway from Arkwright Road.  
 

3.4 . The surrounding area is suburban in character, comprising detached dwellings 
and flatted blocks. There are some trees on the site boundaries, none of which 
are protected by TPOs. The site has a Public Transport Accessibility Level 
(PTAL) of 1a. 
 

 

 Aerial view of site 

Planning History 

3.5 Site history at 34A, 34B and 34 Arkwright Road is set out below.  

 19/03643/OUT: Demolition of existing dwellings. Erection of a three/four 
storey building comprising 23 flats (6 x 1 bedroom, 14 x 2 bedroom and 3 x 3 

Page 22



bedroom units). Alterations to existing vehicular access/road and creation of 
parking area, amenity space, cycle and refuse storage – application 
withdrawn 06.11.2019 
 

3.6 Pre-application history on the site: 

 20/00149/PRE: Proposed demolition of existing hous
[...]
be acceptable in planning policy 
terms. 

Other matters  

8.81 The development would be liable for a charge under the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

8.82 All other planning considerations including equalities have been taken into 
account. 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 21/03703/FUL   

Page 51

Agenda Item 6.2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 28th April 2022 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 
Location: 
Ward: 

21/03703/FUL 
18 Rectory Park, South Croydon CR2 9JN 
Sanderstead 

Description: Demolition of existing property and construction of a block of 5 
flats plus 3 houses with associated access, car parking and 
landscaping (amended description). 

Drawing Nos: 920:1151/PL101D; 102A; 103A; 104A; 105A; 106; 107A; 
S20/7928/01 

Agent: N/A 
Applicant: Mr James Caldwell, Turnbull Land Ltd 
Case Officer: Yvette Ralston 

1 bed 2 bed 3 bed TOTAL 
Existing 0 0 1 1 

Proposed  
(all market housing) 

2 
(2x1b2p) 

3 
(2x2b3p, 
1x2b4p) 

3 
(3x3b6p) 

8 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
10 18 (16 long stay, 2 visitor) 

1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee in accordance with the 
following committee consideration criteria: 

 Objections above the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria
 Referral to committee from Cllr Lynne Hayle and Cllr Yvette Hopley, both

Sanderstead ward.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to 
the completion of a legal agreement to secure the following: 

 A financial contribution of £12,000 for sustainable transport improvements
and enhancements.

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration has delegated 
authority to negotiate the legal agreem
[...]
be liable for a charge under the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

8.66 All other planning considerations including equalities have been taken into 
account. 

Page 74



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 20/02863/FUL   

Page 75

Agenda Item 6.3



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 28 April 2022 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.3 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 
Location: 
Ward: 

20/02863/FUL 
270 Selsdon Road | South Croydon | CR2 7AA 
South Croydon 

Description: Demolition of the existing dwelling and erection of a 2/3/4 storey 
building comprising 9 units. Provision of associated parking, 
landscaping, amenity space, refuse and cycle storage. 

Drawings: 304 OBA 00 ZZ DR A 0100; 304 OBA 00 ZZ DR A 0101; 304 OBA 
00 ZZ DR A 0102 Rev F; 304 OBA 00 GF DR A 0201; 304 OBA 
00 00 DR A 0251 Rev F; 304 OBA 00 01 DR A 0252 Rev F; 304 
OBA 00 02 DR A 0253 Rev E; 304 OBA 00 03 DR A 0254 Rev E; 
304 OBA 00 R1 DR A 0255 Rev D; 304 OBA 00 ZZ DR A 0300; 
304 OBA 00 ZZ DR A 0350 Rev B; 304 OBA 00 A 0351 Rev D; 
340 OBA 00 A 0352 Rev D; 304 OBA 00 ZZ DR A 0352 Rev B; 
304 OBA 00 ZZ DR A 0353; 304 OBA 00 ZZ DR A 0354 Rev B; 
304 OBA 00 ZZ DR A 0355; 304 OBA 00 ZZ DR A 0356 Rev D;  
340 OBA 00 A 0356 Rev D; 304 OBA 00 ZZ DR A 0450 Rev A; 
TCPP-03 Rev A; 2019/4881/004 Rev G; 2019/4881/006 Rev E 

Statements: Design and Access Statement, Flood Risk Assessment and 
External Daylight and Sunlight Study, Preliminary Ecological 
Appraisal  received on 02/07/2020; Fire Strategy received on 
22/09/2021, Arboricultural Report received on 25/11/2021 and  
Transport Statement received on 16/12/2021 

Agent: Oliver Bray, OB Architecture 
Applicant: Dwanye Harvey 
Case Officer: Natalie Rowland 

Type of Units 
One Bedroom Two Bedroom Three Bedroom Totals 

Existing 0 0 1 1 
Proposed 3 3 3 9 

Number of Vehicle Parking Spaces Number
[...]
ral Report, W.J. Kent (November 2021), the proposal 

would involve the removal of two Category U trees (T4 and T6) and one Category 
C1 tree (T5).  These trees are not protected.  Pruning is proposed to the yew tree 
in the front garden (T3). 

 
Site and Surroundings 

 
Figure 3 – Google maps view of site 

 
3.9 The site is a corner plot on the southern side of Selsdon Road.  Carlton Avenue 

runs in a southern directly along the eastern boundary.  The existing built form 
comprises a detached two storey dwellinghouse with an attached single garage 
on the western elevation.  The main vehicular access to the site is via Selsdon 
Road which leads to an area of hard standing in front of the dwelling. 
 

3.10 There are two prominent street trees located outside the front boundary set within 
a large hard standing area, with a younger street tree fronting onto Carlton 
Avenue, approximately in line with the rear boundary of the site.  The yew tree to 
the front of the site is protected by a Tree Preservation Order (TPO 10, 2019).  
 

3.11 Located at the rear of the site is an electricity substation with a dual pitched roof, 
which is set back from the fairly rigid building line seen on this side of Carlton 
Avenue.  
 

Page 81



3.12 Land levels within the wider area and on-site rise from west to east.  Whilst the 
site itself is not located within an area at risk of surface water flooding, it is at 
potential risk from ground water flooding.  

 
3.13 The West and South Controlled Parking Zones are in close proximity to the site. 

 
Planning History 

3.14 20/00497/FUL - Demolition of the existing dwelling and erection of a 2/3/4 storey 
building comprising of 9 units. Provision of associated parking, amenity space, 
refuse and cycle storage.  Application withdrawn. 
 

3.15 19/03625/FUL - Demolition of the existing dwelling and erection of a 2/3/4 storey 
building comprising of 9 units.  Provision of associated parking, amenity space, 
refuse and cycle storag
[...]
.22 
    

Part Approved / Part Not Approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 22/00089/DISC Ward : Purley And Woodcote 
Location : Belvoir Heights  

14 Russell Green Close 
Purley 
CR8 2NR 

Type: Discharge of Conditions 

Proposal : Discharge of conditon 2 (materials and details), 3 (landscaping), 5B (Archaeological 
Evaluation) and 11 (SUDS) attached to permission 21/03491/CONR dated 12/11/21 for 
'Variation of condition 2 (drawings) attached to permission 19/04607/FUL dated 31/01/20 
(as amended by permission 20/00630/NMA) for the construction of a fourstorey building, 
including habitable roof-space, to accommodate seven flats with associated car parking 
spaces, cycle and bin stores, soft and hard landscaping; following the demolition of 
existing dwellinghouse. The variations are to the site 
layout (bin store, cycle store, private gardens and landscaping), all elevations (windows 
and materials), and the addition of a front porch' 

   
    

Page 148



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 19th April 2022 

41 
 

Date Decision: 28.03.22 
    

Approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 22/00247/DISC Ward : Purley And Woodcote 
Location : 16 Smitham Downs Road 

Purley 
CR8 4NB 

Type: Discharge of Conditions 

Proposal : Discharge of condition 4 (highways condition survey) attached to permission 
20/05575/FUL dated 11/10/21 for demolition of existing dwelling, erection of a 3/4 storey 
building comprising 9 flats with basement car parking, landscaping and amenity space 

   
    

Date Decision: 06.04.22 
    

Approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 22/00377/DISC Ward : Purley And Woodcote 
Location : R/O 38 Russell Hill 

Purley 
CR8 2JA 
 

Type: Discharge of Conditions 

Proposal : Discharge of condition 5 (construction environmental management plan) and 8 
(biodiversity enhancement strategy) attached to planning permission 21/03167/FUL for 
erec
[...]
s of Previous Meeting
	5. Development presentations
	6. Planning applications for decision
	PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA
	2	MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
	3	ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS
	4.	THE ROLE OF THE CHAIR
	5.	PROVISION OF INFRASTRUCTURE
	6.	FURTHER INFORMATION
	7.	PUBLIC SPEAKING
	8.	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	9.	RECOMMENDATION

	6.1 6.1 21/01208/FUL - 34A, 34B and Rear of 34 Arkwright Road South Croydon CR2 0LL
	Item 6.1 34AB Arkwright Road South Croydon

	6.2 6.2 21/03703/FUL - 18 Rectory Park, South Croydon CR2 9JN
	Item 6.2 18 Rectory Park South Croydon

	6.3 6.3 20/02863/FUL - 270 Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 7AA
	Item 6.3 270 Selsdon Road South Croydon

	8. Other planning matters
	Item 8.1 Weekly_Decisions_250322to150422




Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting was held on Thursday, 28 April 2022 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
  

 Councillors Jamie Audsley, Richard Chatterjee (in place of Ian Parker), 
Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir, Bernadette Khan (in place of Cllr Joy Prince), 
Toni Letts (in place of Leila Ben-Hassel), Michael Neal (in place of Lynne Hale) 
and Gareth Streeter 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillors Maria Gatland, Lynne Hale and Tim Pollard,    
 

  
PART A 

 
  

23/22   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 7 April 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  
  

24/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

25/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

26/22   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 
  



 

27/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

28/22   
 

21/01208/FUL - 34A, 34B and Rear of 34 Arkwright Road South Croydon 
CR2 0LL 
 
 
Demolition of 2 dwellings and erection of a 3/4 storey building comprising 19 
flats with associated car parking, cycle and refuse storage and landscaping. 
Alterations to existing vehicular access/road. 
  
Ward: Sanderstead 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Ms Patroulla Lorke spoke against the application. 
  
Mr Martyn Avery spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Tim Pollard addressed the committee with his 
view on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter.  
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Letts. This was seconded by 
Councillor Khan.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and fell with four 
Members voting in favour, five Members voting against.  
  
Councillor Streeter proposed the motion to refuse the application based on 
overdevelopment and impact on character of the area due to the height, mass 
and density of the development. This was seconded by Councillor Fraser. 
  
The motion to refuse the application was taken to a vote and carried with five 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development 
at 34A, 34B and Rear of 34 Arkwright Road South Croydon. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

29/22   
 

21/03703/FUL - 18 Rectory Park, South Croydon CR2 9JN 
 
 
Demolition of existing property and construction of a block of 5 flats plus 3 
houses with associated access, car parking and landscaping (amended 
description). 
  
Ward: Sanderstead 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Mr Michael Norman spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Mr James Caldwell spoke in support to the application.  
  
The Ward Member Councillor Lynne Hale addressed the committee with her 
view on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter.  
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Kabir. This was seconded by 
Councillor Fraser.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with six 
Members voting in favour and three Members voting against.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
18 Rectory Park, South Croydon. 
  
   

30/22   
 

20/02863/FUL - 270 Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 7AA 
 
 
Demolition of the existing dwelling and erection of a 2/3/4 storey building 
comprising 9 units. Provision of associated parking, landscaping, amenity 
space, refuse and cycle storage. 
  
Ward: South Croydon 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Mrs Sara Santosh Expedith spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Mr Olly Bray spoke in support to the application. 
  



 

The Ward Member Councillor Maria Gatland addressed the committee with 
her view on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter.  
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Kabir. This was seconded by 
Councillor Fraser.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with six 
Members voting in favour and three Members voting against.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
270 Selsdon Road, South Croydon. 
  
  
  

31/22   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

32/22   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were none. 
  

33/22   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8:44pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


